
138 VITAL STATISTICS 

20.—Death Bates per 100,000 Population in Canada, by Principal Causes, 1933-37. 

Int. List No.' Cause of Death. 1933. 1934. 1935. 1936. 1937. 

1.2 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
16 
17 
18 
23 

24-32 
45-53 

59 
71 

82 a, b , c 
82d 

86 
90-95 

96, 97, 99,102 
106 

107-109 
119, 120 

121 
122 

130-132 
137 

140-150 
157 

158-161 
162 

163-171 
173-198 

199, 200 

Typhoid fever. 

Scarlet fever 
Whooping-cough 
Diphtheria 
Influenza 
Poliomyelitis and polioencephalitis (acute). 
Lethargic or epidemic encephalitis 
Epidemic cerebrospinal meningitis 
Tuberculosis, respiratory system 
Tuberculosis, other organs 
Cancer 
Diabetes mellitus 
Anfflmia 
Cerebral haemorrhage, embolism or thrombosis 
Paralysis without specified cause 
Convulsions (under 5 years of age) 
Diseases of the heart 
Diseases of the arteries 
Bronchitis 
Pneumonia 
Diarrhoea and enteritis 
Appendicitis 
Hernia, intestinal obstruction 
Nephritis 
Diseases of the prostate 
Puerperal causes 
Congenital malformations 
Diseases of early infancy 
Senility (old age) 
Suicides 
Violent deaths (suicides excepted) 
Other specified causes 

Totals, Specified Causes. 

Ill-defined diseases. 

Totals, Death Kates per 100,000 
Population 

2-7 
1-6 
1-5 
5-2 
2-2 

37-7 
0-7 
0-5 
10 

531 
120 
99-9 
121 
6-9 

24-7 
5-2 
2-5 

145-2 
65-2 
3-4 

60-8 
31-8 
13-6 
9-6 

51-7 
8-7 

10-4 
12-9 
68-8 
191 
8-6 

49-6 
117-6 

946-6 

9-3 

955-9 

2-7 
1-7 
2-1 
8 1 
2 1 

18-5 
0-8 
0-4 
0-8 

48-9 
10-6 
97-9 
12-2 
5-7 

23-8 
5 1 
2-4 

151-3 
68-3 
3-5 

60-4 
34 5 
14-6 
9-9 

52-2 
8-7 

10-8 
12-6 
64-2 
17-4 
8-6 

51-3 
118-9 

931-0 

8-7 

939-7 

2-5 
4-5 
2-2 
8-2 
2-4 

311 
0-6 
0-5 
1-0 

50-1 
10-4 

102-2 
13-4 
6 0 

19-3 
3-8 
2 1 

147-1 
76-0 
3-3 

67-9 
253 
13-7 
10-3 
56-6 
100 
100 
130 
630 
17-7 
8-3 

54-9 
122-6 

2-3 
3-4 
2-2 
5-4 
2-3 

28-3 
0-9 
0-5 
0-9 

50-2 
11-2 

106-2 
131 
5-9 

17-2 
3-3 
1-8 

149 1 
82-7 
3 1 

66-4 
21-6 
13 0 
9-5 

58-1 
10-5 
11-2 
131 
60-0 
15-4 
8-4 

59-3 
129 1 

959-7 

7 0 

965-5 

6-5 

966-6 971 9 

3 0 
7-5 
2-4 
6-9 
3-3 

47-4 
1-8 
0-5 
0-8 

49-5 
10-6 

107-7 
14-0 
5-6 

15-2 
2-9 
1-8 

151-6 
86-5 
3 0 

69-6 
380 
12-7 
9-7 

58-8 
11-3 
9-6 

13-3 
59-8 
15-7 
8-8 

57-4 
131-4 

1,017-9 

7 0 

1,021-9 

For footnote, see end of Table 19, p. 136. 

Deaths in Canadian Cities.—Table 21 gives the numbers of deaths in 
Canadian cities and towns of 10,000 population or over for the years 1933-37, 
together with averages, 1926-30 and 1931-35. Deaths in Canada as a whole declined 
steadily for the period 1931-34, but for 1935, 1936, and 1937 there were substantial 
increases. The figure for the latter year was 113,824, over 9,000 more than for 1931. 
The total deaths of the 67 cities listed in Table 21 show a slightly increased proportion 
to population for the five-year period 1931-35 as compared with 1926-30. For 1932, 
which marked the depth of^the economic depression, the deaths in these cities 
increased, thus going against the general trend for Canada; for other years, however, 
the general trend was followed. 

Deaths by Place of Residence.—The Vital Statistics Branch of the Dominion 
Bureau of Statistics, has, at the time of going to press, a report in process of com­
pilation showing deaths by places of residence, (see p. 116). 


