20.—Death Rates per 100,000 Population in Canada, by Principal Causes, 1933-37.

Int. List No.	Cause of Death.	1933.	1934.	´1935.	1936.	1937.
1,2	Typhoid fever	2.7	2.7	2.5	2-3	3.0
7	Measles	1.6	1.7	4.5	3.4	7.5
	Scarlet fever	1.5	2.1	2-2	2.2	2.4
.9	Whooping-cough	5-2	8.1	8.2	5.4	6.9
	Diphtheria	2.2	2.1	2.4	2.3	3.3
	Influenza	37.7	18.5	31.1	28.3	47-4
16	Poliomyelitis and polioencephalitis (acute)	0.7	0.8	0.6	0.9	1.8
17	Lethargic or epidemic encephalitis	0·5 1·0	0·4 0·8	0·5 1·0	0·5 0·9	0·5 0·8
18 23	Epidemic cerebrospinal meningitis	53·1	48.9	50·1	50.2	0.8 49.5
	Tuberculosis, respiratory system	12-0	10.6	10.4	11.2	10.6
45-63	Cancer	99.9	97.9	102.2	106.2	107.7
59	Disbetes mellitus	12.1	12.2	13.4	13-1	14.0
71	Ausmia	6.9	5.7	6.0	5-9	5.6
	Cerebral hæmorrhage, embolism or thrombosis,		23.8	19.3	17-2	15.2
	Paralysis without specified cause	5.2	5.1	3.8	3.3	2.9
86	Convulsions (under 5 years of age)	2.5	2.4	2.1	1.8	1.8
90-95	Diseases of the heart	145.2	151-3	147-1	149-1	151.6
96, 97, 99, 102	Diseases of the arteries	65.2	68.3	76.0	82.7	86.5
	Bronchitis	3.4	3.5	3.3	3-1	3.0
107-109	Pneumonia	60-8	60-4	67-9	66-4	69-6
119, 120	Diarrhœa and enteritis	31.8	34.5	25.8	21.6	38-0
121	Appendicitis	13.6	14-6	13.7	13.0	12.7
122		9.6	9.9	10-3	9.5	9.7
130-132	Nephritis	51.7	52.2	56-6	58∙1	58-8
137	Diseases of the prostate	8.7	8.7	10.0	10-5	11.8
140-150	Puerperal causes	10-≰	10-8	10-0	11-2	9-6
157	Congenital malformations	12.9	12-6	13.0	13 - 1	13.3
158-161		68.8	64-2	63 0	60.0	59-8
162		19-1	17.4	17.7	15.4	15.7
163-171	Saicides	8.6	8.6	8.3	8.4	8.8
173-198	Violent deaths (suicides excepted)	49 6	51.3	54.9	59.3	57-4
	Other specified causes	117-6	118-9	122 · 6	129 - 1	131-4
	Totals, Specified Causes	946-6	931.0	959-7	965-5	1,017-9
199, 200	Ill-defined diseases	9.3	8-7	7.0	6.5	7.0
	Totals, Death Rates per 100,000 Population	955 - 9	939-7	966-6	571-9	1,024-1

For footnote, see end of Table 19, p. 136.

Deaths in Canadian Cities.—Table 21 gives the numbers of deaths in Canadian cities and towns of 10,000 population or over for the years 1933-37, together with averages, 1926-30 and 1931-35. Deaths in Canada as a whole declined steadily for the period 1931-34, but for 1935, 1936, and 1937 there were substantial increases. The figure for the latter year was 113,824, over 9,000 more than for 1931. The total deaths of the 67 cities listed in Table 21 show a slightly increased proportion to population for the five-year period 1931-35 as compared with 1926-30. For 1932, which marked the depth of the economic depression, the deaths in these cities increased, thus going against the general trend for Canada; for other years, however, the general trend was followed.

Deaths by Place of Residence.—The Vital Statistics Branch of the Dominion Bureau of Statistics, has, at the time of going to press, a report in process of compilation showing deaths by places of residence, (see p. 116).